
Thank you to the fifteen amazing volunteers who made the First Night 5k race 
a success. We had a whopping 135 runners, and the race went off without a hitch. 
Thanks to Donna Smyers,Tim Noonan and several other CVR members, the timing was 
fast and flawless.  Todd Law with Montpelier Transportation did a miraculous job 
of salting and sanding the potentially icy course, and the Police Dept. handled 
the course change with ease. We added a new age group: 1-13 and had nine 
young runners complete the course, to the delight of the crowd. We have a lot of 
fun organizing this race and our reward is to watch all the smiling faces, 
ranging in ages from 6-70, cross the finish line to the enthusiastic cheers 
of the crowd and the cacophony of the noise makers.

Many thanks again, Happy New Year, we wish you all miles of joy,
Ann Bushey and Sandy Colvin, Race directors

                       CVR First Night Montpelier 5K
                         2012 CVR/ORS Race Series
                       Montpelier, VT    12/31/2011
 
Place Div/Tot  Name                Age S City            St Time    Pace  
===== ======== =================== === = =============== == ======= ===== 
    1   1/17   Jason Dunklee        37 M Watertown       MA   17:42  5:42 
    2   2/17   Joe Gingras          36 M Berlin          VT   18:18  5:54 
    3   3/17   Mark Churchill       36 M Greenbrae       CA   18:44  6:02 
    4   4/17   Chad Shepard         37 M Burlington      VT   18:53  6:05 
    5   5/17   Jon Copans           37 M Montpelier      VT   19:10  6:10 
    6   1/14   Allen Mead           45 M Wineburg        VT   19:36  6:19 
    7   6/17   Jon Floyd            39 M                 VT   19:44  6:22 
    8   1/6    Bryce Murdick        15 M Falmouth        MA   19:46  6:22 
    9   2/14   Brian Kirkpatrick    47 M West Danville   VT   19:50  6:23 
   10   3/14   Mike Bessette        41 M St. Albens      VT   19:52  6:24 
   11   7/17   Per Tonn             31 M Montpelier      VT   19:57  6:26 
   12   8/17   Netdahe Stoddard     34 M Cabot           VT   20:06  6:28 
   13   2/6    Kirby Gordon         14 M Montpelier      VT   20:11  6:30 
   14   1/13   Mack Gardner-Morse   50 M Calais          VT   20:22  6:34 
   15   9/17   Jamie Good           37 M Waterbury       VT   20:44  6:41 
   16   1/7    Ben O'Hara           23 M Barre           VT   20:45  6:41 
   17   2/7    Matt Burton-Kelly    28 M Grand Forks     ND   21:02  6:46 
   18   3/6    Erik Hudson          18 M Clarksboro      NJ   21:12  6:50 
   19   3/7    Brian Warton         26 M Barre           VT   21:14  6:51 
   20   1/20   Dee Barbic           44 F Hindsburg       VT   21:22  6:53 
   21   4/6    Thomas David-Bashor  15 M Plainfield      VT   21:31  6:56 
   22   4/7    Tom Malinowski       22 M Jericho         VT   21:36  6:58 
   23   1/7    Richard Wright       65 M Lyndon          VT   21:38  6:58 
   24  10/17   Sean Sheehan         37 M Montpelier      VT   21:39  6:58 
   25   1/8    Chelsea Katzenberg   25 F Middlesex       VT   21:45  7:00 
   26   1/8    Catherine Morrell    36 F St. Johnsbury   VT   21:50  7:02 
   27   2/13   Tim Noonan           55 M Montpelier      VT   21:55  7:04 
   28   3/13   John Grosvenor       51 M Cabot           VT   21:59  7:05 
   29   2/20   Patricia Addis-Huds  45 F Clarksboro      NJ   22:07  7:08 
   30   4/13   Dick Millar          50 M Shelburne       VT   22:08  7:08 
   31  11/17   Anthony Mennona      35 M Montpelier      VT   22:14  7:10 



   32   5/13   Stanley Morse        53 M South Burlingto VT   22:27  7:14 
   33   2/8    Alicia Gant          31 F Williamstown    VT   22:32  7:16 
   34   5/7    Roy Beletter         29 M Worcester       VT   22:44  7:19 
   35   4/14   Jeff Prescott        48 M Montpelier      VT   22:56  7:23 
   36   1/11   Donna Smyers         54 F Adamant         VT   22:57  7:24 
   37  12/17   Jon Budreski         35 M Montpelier      VT   22:58  7:24 
   38   1/7    Holly Gordon         12 F Montpelier      VT   23:00  7:24 
   39   5/6    Zachary Woonen       19 M East Montpelier VT   23:04  7:26 
   40   3/20   Kathleen Ruffle      40 F San Francisco   CA   23:08  7:27 
   41   6/6    Ben Davies           18 M LaGrange        IL   23:19  7:31 
   42   6/13   Andy Shuford         51 M Montpelier      VT   23:26  7:33 
   43   2/7    Bruce Gould          60 M Lyndon Center   VT   23:35  7:36 
   44   5/14   Rob Lynch            40 M Honesdale       PA   23:38  7:37 
   45  13/17   Karson Clark         36 M East Burke      VT   23:47  7:40 
   46   6/7    Seth Brown           22 M Barre           VT   23:50  7:40 
   47   4/20   Betsy Drury          42 F Middlesex       VT   23:50  7:41 
   48   3/8    Ricarda Ericson      36 F Montpelier      VT   23:52  7:41 
   49   6/14   Randy Bauer          47 M Southbury       CT   24:00  7:44 
   50   1/5    Patty Foltz          63 F Stowe           VT   24:12  7:48 
   51   7/14   Scott Lovelette      43 M Montpelier      VT   24:19  7:50 
   52   8/14   Randy Braun          44 M Middlesex       VT   24:24  7:51 
   53   4/8    Beth Bontin          37 F Montpelier      VT   24:25  7:52 
   54   2/11   Beth Mccabe          50 F Barnett         VT   24:26  7:52 
   55   5/20   Debbie Dunklee       46 F Watertown       MA   24:27  7:52 
   56   6/20   Erin Gordon          41 F Honesdale       PA   24:38  7:56 
   57   9/14   Kevin Stephani       40 M Middlesex       VT   24:40  7:57 
   58  10/14   Greg Bower           44 M Stowe           VT   24:41  7:57 
   59   3/11   Nina Aitken          57 F Waterbury Ctr   VT   24:46  7:59 
   60   2/8    Alison Kelly         28 F Grand Forks     ND   25:04  8:04 
   61   7/13   Dennis Casey         53 M Waterford       VT   25:21  8:10 
   62   3/7    Tom Foltz            63 M Stowe           VT   25:34  8:14 
   63   4/7    Neal McBain          64 M Lebanon         NH   25:39  8:16 
   64  14/17   Josh Pombar          37 M Montpelier      VT   25:40  8:16 
   65   8/13   Charles Windisch     58 M Essex Jct       VT   25:43  8:17 
   66   9/13   Jim Shea             52 M East Montpelier VT   25:49  8:19 
   67   7/20   April Farnham        44 F Plainfield      VT   25:57  8:21 
   68   8/20   Jeannie Ellis        41 F Montpelier      VT   26:00  8:22 
   69   5/8    Katie Budreski       31 F Montpelier      VT   26:14  8:27 
   70  10/13   Bob Stuck            55 M Montpelier      VT   26:21  8:29 
   71   2/5    Dot Helling          61 F Montpelier      VT   26:29  8:32 
   72   1/1    Rose Woonen          18 F East Montpelier VT   26:31  8:32 
   73   6/8    Danielle Howes       38 F Moretown        VT   26:33  8:33 
   74   4/11   Margrethe Mentes     52 F Sutton          VT   26:36  8:34 
   75   5/11   Linda Hallinger      59 F Washington      VT   26:40  8:35 
   76   9/20   Robin Reed           47 F Plainfield      NH   26:52  8:39 
   77  10/20   Cathy duPont         47 F Marshfield      VT   27:09  8:45 
   78   3/8    Robyn Estabrook      23 F Montpelier      VT   27:25  8:50 
   79   7/8    Justine Franco       39 F Montpelier      VT   27:32  8:52 
   80  15/17   Peter Auclair        32 M Barton          VT   27:37  8:54 
   81   1/3    Brian Bushey          8 M Montpelier      VT   27:44  8:56 
   82   6/11   Linda King           56 F Moretown        VT   27:56  9:00 
   83   4/8    Camille Campanile    28 F Jeffersonville  VT   28:00  9:01 
   84  16/17   Raymond Campanile    37 M Jeffersonville  VT   28:00  9:01 
   85  11/20   Laury Saligman       43 F Montpelier      VT   28:16  9:06 
   86   2/7    Loren Searles        11 F Lowell          VT   28:17  9:06 
   87   5/7    Stuart Farina        64 M St. Johnsbury   VT   28:17  9:07 
   88   6/7    Robert Searles       62 M Wolcott         VT   28:30  9:11 
   89  12/20   Kelly Collar         46 F Moretown        VT   28:32  9:11 
   90  13/20   Therese Wunnen       48 F East Montpelier VT   28:32  9:11 



   91  17/17   Ben Skolnik          37 M Middlesex       VT   28:45  9:16 
   92  14/20   Phyllis Jackson      49 F Barre           VT   28:46  9:16 
   93   5/8    Mari Zagarins        28 F Montpelier      VT   28:47  9:16 
   94   6/8    Prairie Hady         26 F Montpelier      VT   28:48  9:16 
   95  11/14   Matthew Howes        40 M Fayston         VT   28:49  9:17 
   96  15/20   Kerry Madden         43 F Groten          MA   28:55  9:19 
   97  12/14   Bob Stahl            46 M Hinesburg       VT   28:58  9:20 
   98   7/11   Kathi Koehler        54 F Manchester      CT   29:08  9:23 
   99   7/7    Bob Howe             64 M Barre           VT   29:17  9:26 
  100   3/7    Meredith Stetter     11 F Montpelier      VT   29:31  9:30 
  101  16/20   Jodi Lee             41 F Lebanon         NH   29:47  9:36 
  102  13/14   Ken Bunce            49 M Barre           VT   29:48  9:36 
  103   7/8    Monica Okarmus       26 F Norwalk         CT   29:49  9:36 
  104   7/7    Brian Huribal        22 M Stratford       CT   29:50  9:36 
  105   4/7    Isabelle Bontin      10 F Montpelier      VT   29:56  9:38 
  106   8/8    Renee Ress           39 F                 VT   30:00  9:40 
  107   5/7    Brynn Bushey         12 F Montpelier      VT   31:15 10:04 
  108   3/5    Toni Kaeding         60 F Worcester       VT   31:38 10:11 
  109  17/20   Janet Wallace        45 F Thetford Center VT   31:43 10:13 
  110  11/13   Ron Allen            56 M Chelsea         VT   31:44 10:13 
  111   8/8    Amanda Brown         27 F Barre           VT   31:50 10:15 
  112  18/20   Jane Burroughs       46 F East Montpelier VT   31:51 10:15 
  113   8/11   Cindy Allen          53 F Chelsea         VT   31:54 10:16 
  114   2/3    Jacob Miller-Arsena   9 M Middlesex       VT   31:56 10:17 
  115  14/14   Daniel Miller-Arsen  43 M Middlesex       VT   32:03 10:19 
  116   9/11   Janet Wells          58 F Tunbridge       VT   33:18 10:43 
  117  19/20   Tricia Senzel        48 F South Burlingto VT   33:19 10:44 
  118   4/5    Mary Savidge         64 F Washington      VT   33:34 10:49 
  119   5/5    Patricia Rennall     62 F North Fayston   VT   34:25 11:05 
  120  10/11   Deb Rathburn         50 F Plainfield      VT   34:33 11:08 
  121   3/3    Noah Witke           12 M Montpelier      VT   34:40 11:10 
  122  12/13   Kevin Woonen         55 M East Montpelier VT   35:25 11:24 
  123   6/7    Jane Miller-Arsenau   6 F Middlesex       VT   35:29 11:26 
  124  20/20   Jennifer Miller-Ars  41 F Middlesex       VT   35:29 11:26 
  125  13/13   Joseph Phillips      59 M Norwich         VT   37:14 11:59 
  126   1/1    Russell Agne         71 M South Burlingto VT   41:55 13:30 
  127   7/7    Lucille Wood         10 F Middlesex       VT   42:57 13:50 
  128  11/11   Judy Phillips        59 F Norwich         VT 1:00:59 19:38 

                       CVR First Night Montpelier 5K
                         2012 CVR/ORS Race Series
                       Montpelier, VT    12/31/2011
 
                ********** AGE GROUP RESULTS **************

                         FEMALE AGE GROUP  1 - 13
    1    38 Holly Gordon         12 Montpelier         VT   23:00  7:24 
    2    86 Loren Searles        11 Lowell             VT   28:17  9:06 
    3   100 Meredith Stetter     11 Montpelier         VT   29:31  9:30 
    4   105 Isabelle Bontin      10 Montpelier         VT   29:56  9:38 
    5   107 Brynn Bushey         12 Montpelier         VT   31:15 10:04 
    6   123 Jane Miller-Arsenau   6 Middlesex          VT   35:29 11:26 
    7   127 Lucille Wood         10 Middlesex          VT   42:57 13:50 

                          MALE AGE GROUP  1 - 13
    1    81 Brian Bushey          8 Montpelier         VT   27:44  8:56 
    2   114 Jacob Miller-Arsena   9 Middlesex          VT   31:56 10:17 
    3   121 Noah Witke           12 Montpelier         VT   34:40 11:10 



                         FEMALE AGE GROUP  14 - 19
    1    72 Rose Woonen          18 East Montpelier    VT   26:31  8:32 
Record 18:58 by Tara Chaplin in 1997

                          MALE AGE GROUP  14 - 19
    1     8 Bryce Murdick        15 Falmouth           MA   19:46  6:22 
    2    13 Kirby Gordon         14 Montpelier         VT   20:11  6:30 
    3    18 Erik Hudson          18 Clarksboro         NJ   21:12  6:50 
    4    21 Thomas David-Bashor  15 Plainfield         VT   21:31  6:56 
    5    39 Zachary Woonen       19 East Montpelier    VT   23:04  7:26 
    6    41 Ben Davies           18 LaGrange           IL   23:19  7:31 
Record 16:56 by Justin Schied in 2004

                         FEMALE AGE GROUP  20 - 29
    1    25 Chelsea Katzenberg   25 Middlesex          VT   21:45  7:00 
    2    60 Alison Kelly         28 Grand Forks        ND   25:04  8:04 
    3    78 Robyn Estabrook      23 Montpelier         VT   27:25  8:50 
    4    83 Camille Campanile    28 Jeffersonville     VT   28:00  9:01 
    5    93 Mari Zagarins        28 Montpelier         VT   28:47  9:16 
    6    94 Prairie Hady         26 Montpelier         VT   28:48  9:16 
    7   103 Monica Okarmus       26 Norwalk            CT   29:49  9:36 
    8   111 Amanda Brown         27 Barre              VT   31:50 10:15 
Record 18:25 by Abi Watras in 2001

                          MALE AGE GROUP  20 - 29
    1    16 Ben O'Hara           23 Barre              VT   20:45  6:41 
    2    17 Matt Burton-Kelly    28 Grand Forks        ND   21:02  6:46 
    3    19 Brian Warton         26 Barre              VT   21:14  6:51 
    4    22 Tom Malinowski       22 Jericho            VT   21:36  6:58 
    5    34 Roy Beletter         29 Worcester          VT   22:44  7:19 
    6    46 Seth Brown           22 Barre              VT   23:50  7:40 
    7   104 Brian Huribal        22 Stratford          CT   29:50  9:36 
Record 16:39 by Nicholas Wheeler in 2006

                         FEMALE AGE GROUP  30 - 39
    1    26 Catherine Morrell    36 St. Johnsbury      VT   21:50  7:02 
    2    33 Alicia Gant          31 Williamstown       VT   22:32  7:16 
    3    48 Ricarda Ericson      36 Montpelier         VT   23:52  7:41 
    4    53 Beth Bontin          37 Montpelier         VT   24:25  7:52 
    5    69 Katie Budreski       31 Montpelier         VT   26:14  8:27 
    6    73 Danielle Howes       38 Moretown           VT   26:33  8:33 
    7    79 Justine Franco       39 Montpelier         VT   27:32  8:52 
    8   106 Renee Ress           39                    VT   30:00  9:40 
Record 19:21 by Christa Doneski in 2006

                          MALE AGE GROUP  30 - 39
    1     1 Jason Dunklee        37 Watertown          MA   17:42  5:42 
    2     2 Joe Gingras          36 Berlin             VT   18:18  5:54 
    3     3 Mark Churchill       36 Greenbrae          CA   18:44  6:02 
    4     4 Chad Shepard         37 Burlington         VT   18:53  6:05 
    5     5 Jon copans           37 Montpelier         VT   19:10  6:10 
    6     7 Jon Floyd            39                    VT   19:44  6:22 
    7    11 Per Tonn             31 Montpelier         VT   19:57  6:26 
    8    12 Netdahe Stoddard     34 Cabot              VT   20:06  6:28 
    9    15 Jamie Good           37 Waterbury          VT   20:44  6:41 
   10    24 Sean Sheehan         37 Montpelier         VT   21:39  6:58 
   11    31 Anthony Mennona      35 Montpelier         VT   22:14  7:10 



   12    37 Jon Budreski         35 Montpelier         VT   22:58  7:24 
   13    45 Karson Clark         36 East Burke         VT   23:47  7:40 
   14    64 Josh Pombar          37 Montpelier         VT   25:40  8:16 
   15    80 Peter Auclair        32 Barton             VT   27:37  8:54 
   16    84 Raymond Campanile    37 Jeffersonville     VT   28:00  9:01 
   17    91 Ben Skolnik          37 Middlesex          VT   28:45  9:16 
Record 16:01 by Eric Morse in 1998

                         FEMALE AGE GROUP  40 - 49
    1    20 Dee Barbic           44 Hinesburg          VT   21:22  6:53 
    2    29 Patricia Addis-Huds  45 Clarksboro         NJ   22:07  7:08 
    3    40 Kathleen Ruffle      40 San Francisco      CA   23:08  7:27 
    4    47 Betsy Drury          42 Middlesex          VT   23:50  7:41 
    5    55 Debbie Dunklee       46 Watertown          MA   24:27  7:52 
    6    56 Erin Gordon          41 Honesdale          PA   24:38  7:56 
    7    67 April Farnham        44 Plainfield         VT   25:57  8:21 
    8    68 Jeannie Ellis        41 Montpelier         VT   26:00  8:22 
    9    76 Robin Reed           47 Plainfield         NH   26:52  8:39 
   10    77 Cathy duPont         47 Marshfield         VT   27:09  8:45 
   11    85 Laury Saligman       43 Montpelier         VT   28:16  9:06 
   12    89 Kelly Collar         46 Moretown           VT   28:32  9:11 
   13    90 Therese Wunnen       48 East Montpelier    VT   28:32  9:11 
   14    92 Phyllis Jackson      49 Barre              VT   28:46  9:16 
   15    96 Kerry Madden         43 Groten             MA   28:55  9:19 
   16   101 Jodi Lee             41 Lebanon            NH   29:47  9:36 
   17   109 Janet Wallace        45 Thetford Center    VT   31:43 10:13 
   18   112 Jane Burroughs       46 East Montpelier    VT   31:51 10:15 
   19   117 Tricia Senzel        48 South Burlington   VT   33:19 10:44 
   20   124 Jennifer Miller-Ars  41 Middlesex          VT   35:29 11:26 
Record 19:15 by Cindy New in 1998

                          MALE AGE GROUP  40 - 49
    1     6 Allen Mead           45 Wineburg           VT   19:36  6:19 
    2     9 Brian Kirkpatrick    47 West Danville      VT   19:50  6:23 
    3    10 Mike Bessette        41 St. Albens         VT   19:52  6:24 
    4    35 Jeff Prescott        48 Montpelier         VT   22:56  7:23 
    5    44 Rob Lynch            40 Honesdale          PA   23:38  7:37 
    6    49 Randy Bauer          47 Southbury          CT   24:00  7:44 
    7    51 Scott Lovelette      43 Montpelier         VT   24:19  7:50 
    8    52 Randy Braun          44 Middlesex          VT   24:24  7:51 
    9    57 Kevin Stephani       40 Middlesex          VT   24:40  7:57 
   10    58 Greg Bower           44 Stowe              VT   24:41  7:57 
   11    95 Matthew Howes        40 Fayston            VT   28:49  9:17 
   12    97 Bob Stahl            46 Hinesburg          VT   28:58  9:20 
   13   102 Ken Bunce            49 Barre              VT   29:48  9:36 
   14   115 Daniel Miller-Arsen  43 Middlesex          VT   32:03 10:19 
Record 16:49 by Shawn Gardner in 2002

                         FEMALE AGE GROUP  50 - 59
    1    36 Donna Smyers         54 Adamant            VT   22:57  7:24 
    2    54 Beth Mccabe          50 Barnett            VT   24:26  7:52 
    3    59 Nina Aitken          57 Waterbury Ctr      VT   24:46  7:59 
    4    74 Margrethe Mentes     52 Sutton             VT   26:36  8:34 
    5    75 Linda Hallinger      59 Washington         VT   26:40  8:35 
    6    82 Linda King           56 Moretown           VT   27:56  9:00 
    7    98 Kathi Koehler        54 Manchester         CT   29:08  9:23 
    8   113 Cindy Allen          53 Chelsea            VT   31:54 10:16 
    9   116 Janet Wells          58 Tunbridge          VT   33:18 10:43 



   10   120 Deb Rathburn         50 Plainfield         VT   34:33 11:08 
   11   128 Judy Phillips        59 Norwich            VT 1:00:59 19:38 
Record 21:44 by Patty Foltz in 1998

                          MALE AGE GROUP  50 - 59
    1    14 Mack Gardner-Morse   50 Calais             VT   20:22  6:34 
    2    27 Tim Noonan           55 Montpelier         VT   21:55  7:04 
    3    28 John Grosvenor       51 Cabot              VT   21:59  7:05 
    4    30 Dick Millar          50 Shelburne          VT   22:08  7:08 
    5    32 Stanley Morse        53 South Burlington   VT   22:27  7:14 
    6    42 Andy Shuford         51 Montpelier         VT   23:26  7:33 
    7    61 Dennis Casey         53 Waterford          VT   25:21  8:10 
    8    65 Charles Windisch     58 Essex Jct          VT   25:43  8:17 
    9    66 Jim Shea             52 East Montpelier    VT   25:49  8:19 
   10    70 Bob Stuck            55 Montpelier         VT   26:21  8:29 
   11   110 Ron Allen            56 Chelsea            VT   31:44 10:13 
   12   122 Kevin Woonen         55 East Montpelier    VT   35:25 11:24 
   13   125 Joseph Phillips      59 Norwich            VT   37:14 11:59 
Record 19:20 by John Hackney in 1999

                         FEMALE AGE GROUP  60 - 69
    1    50 Patty Foltz          63 Stowe              VT   24:12  7:48 
New record.  Old record 24:24 by Patty Foltz in 2008
    2    71 Dot Helling          61 Montpelier         VT   26:29  8:32 
    3   108 Toni Kaeding         60 Worcester          VT   31:38 10:11 
    4   118 Mary Savidge         64 Washington         VT   33:34 10:49 
    5   119 Patricia Rennall     62 North Fayston      VT   34:25 11:05 

                          MALE AGE GROUP  60 - 69
    1    23 Richard Wright       65 Lyndon             VT   21:38  6:58 
    2    43 Bruce Gould          60 Lyndon Center      VT   23:35  7:36 
    3    62 Tom Foltz            63 Stowe              VT   25:34  8:14 
    4    63 Neal McBain          64 Lebanon            NH   25:39  8:16 
    5    87 Stuart Farina        64 St. Johnsbury      VT   28:17  9:07 
    6    88 Robert Searles       62 Wolcott            VT   28:30  9:11 
    7    99 Bob Howe             64 Barre              VT   29:17  9:26 
Record 20:03 by Edward McSweeney in 2010

                         FEMALE AGE GROUP  70 - 99
                          MALE AGE GROUP  70 - 99
    1   126 Russell Agne         71 South Burlington   VT   41:55 13:30 
Record 31:41 by Gerow Carlson in 2006


